circulation which has been regularly published for at least two (2) years 
before the date of issue of the advertisement: Provided, That 
advertisement shall not be required for contracts to be bid with an ABC of 
Ten Million Pesos (₱10,000,000.00) and below for the procurement of 
goods, Fifteen Million Pesos (₱15,000,000.00) and below for the 
procurement of Infrastructure Projects, and Five Million Pesos 
(₱5,000,000.00) and below for the procurement of Consulting Services.  

Two (2) years after the effectivity of this IRR, advertisement in a newspaper 
of general nationwide circulation shall no longer be required.